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I. STATEMENT

A. Procedural history

1. On February 8, 2017, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) Nos. 117052 and 117287.  Each alleges ten violations of Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) and one violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Commission Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle
 by Scott Liebelt and Broadway Recovery LLC (Broadway Recovery) (collectively, Respondents).  CPAN No. 117052 alleges that Respondents violated Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) on ten separate occasions from November 28, 2016 to December 9, 2016, and Rule 6508(b)(I) on one occasion on October 8, 2016.  CPAN No. 117287 alleges that Respondents violated Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) on ten separate occasions from December 12, 2016 to December 23, 2016, and Rule 6508(b)(I) on one occasion on November 10, 2016.  Each CPAN states that the civil penalty assessed for the violations identified therein is $3,850.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $4,427.50, but that if the Respondents pay the civil penalty within ten calendar days of the Respondents’ receipt of the CPAN, it will be reduced to $2,213.75.  Finally, each CPAN also states that, if the Commission does not receive payment within ten days, the Commission Staff will seek civil penalties for the cited violations in the full total amounts stated above.  (Respondents’ Options, CPAN at 3.)   

2. The Commission filed CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287 as separate proceedings.  As a result, CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287 were assigned Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO, respectively.  

3. Both of the CPANs state that the Commission served the CPANs by certified mail, and printouts from the U.S. Postal Service’s website state that an individual accepted delivery of the packages on February 7, 2017.

4. Respondents have not paid any amount, much less the reduced civil penalty amount or the total civil penalty amount, of either CPAN.  

5. On March 1, 2017, by separate Minute Orders, the Commission referred Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  Both proceedings were subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ.  

6. On March 7, 2017, counsel for Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff) entered his appearance in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO.  

B. Representation

7. If he so chooses, Respondent Scott Liebelt may represent himself in this proceeding under Rule 1201(a)(I) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1.  However, Broadway Recovery is a limited liability company, and thus must be represented by an attorney in this proceeding unless it satisfies the criteria of Commission Rule 1201(b)(II).
  Under that Rule, a non-attorney “Officer” can represent the interests of a closely-held entity in a proceeding in which no more than $15,000 is in controversy.   A closely-held entity has no more than three owners.  Evidence must be provided to the Commission that the officer has the authority to represent the interests of the closely-held entity.   

8. As a result, Broadway Recovery must either obtain legal counsel or show cause why Rule 1201, does not require it to be represented in this matter by an attorney currently in good standing before the Supreme Court of the State of Colorado.  If Broadway Recovery elects to show cause, it must file a verified (i.e., sworn) statement that:  (a) establishes it is a closely held entity (that is, it has no more than three owners); (b) identifies the individual who will represent Broadway Recovery in this matter; (c) establishes that the identified individual is an officer of Broadway Recovery; and (d) provides evidence that the identified individual has the authority to represent Broadway Recovery in this matter.
  
9. The deadline for Broadway Recovery’s counsel to enter an appearance in this proceeding, or for Respondent to show cause why Commission Rule 1201 does not require it to be represented by legal counsel, is March 17, 2017.  

10. Mr. Liebelt is advised, and is on notice, that if he decides to proceed pro se (that is, without an attorney) in this matter, then Mr. Liebelt will be bound by, and will be held to, the same procedural and evidentiary rules as attorneys.
  The same notice will apply to Broadway Recovery if the ALJ issues a subsequent Decision that permits Broadway Recovery to proceed pro se.
 

C. Scheduling Hearing
11. As explained below, Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO appear to be good candidates for consolidation pursuant to Rule 1402.  As a result, it is necessary to schedule either a single evidentiary hearing if the two proceedings will be consolidated, or two evidentiary hearings, one in each of the Proceedings.  To schedule the hearing date(s), the ALJ will order Staff to confer with Respondents to discuss three alternative possible hearing dates when the Parties and their witnesses will be available during May 8 to 11, 2017, May 15 to 19, 2017, and May 22 to 25, 2017.  

12. If the Parties agree to proposed hearing dates within the dates noted above, counsel for Staff shall file a document that identifies the proposed dates.  If Staff’s efforts to confer with Respondents are unsuccessful, counsel for Staff shall state in the filed document:  (a) the reasonable, good faith efforts made to confer with Respondents; and (b) Staff’s available dates for the hearing.  The deadline for counsel for Staff to file the document containing the information described above is March 17, 2017.  
13. The Parties are advised and are on notice that failure to advise the undersigned ALJ of available hearing dates or failure to agree on three proposed hearing dates, as ordered in this Decision, will result in the ALJ selecting a hearing date or dates without further input from the Parties.  In that event, after scheduling the hearing(s), the ALJ will not consider future requests to reschedule the hearing(s), unless there is a showing of good cause.  

14. After selecting the date(s) for the hearing(s), the ALJ will issue an Interim Decision that schedules the evidentiary hearing and establishes the procedural schedule.
D. Consolidation

15. Commission Rule 1402 governs consolidation.
  It provides that “[e]ither on its own motion or on the motion of a party, the Commission may consolidate proceedings where the issues are substantially similar and the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced.”  Whether to grant consolidation is within the Commission’s discretion.
16. On the surface, Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO appear to be good candidates for consolidation pursuant to Rule 1402.  However, the ALJ would like input from the parties on the question of whether the two proceedings should be consolidated.  Accordingly, the parties shall be ordered to state their positions concerning that question, and their justifications for their positions, in the March 17, 2017 filing.   
E. Additional Advisements  

17. The Parties are advised and are on notice that this proceeding is governed by the Rules of Practice and Procedure found at 4 CCR 723-1.  The ALJ expects the Parties to be familiar with and to comply with these rules.  The rules are available on the Commission’s website (http://www.dora.colorado.gov/puc) and in hard copy from the Commission.  

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1. As described in paragraph 9 above, the deadline for counsel for Broadway Recovery LLC (Broadway Recovery) to enter an appearance in this matter or for Broadway Recovery to show cause why Rule 1201, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1, does not require it to be represented by legal counsel in this matter, is March 17, 2017.
2. Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff) shall confer with Respondents and shall file a document by March 17, 2017 with the Commission that informs the Administrative Law Judge of the parties’ preferred hearing dates, consistent with the instructions set forth in Paragraph Nos. 11 through 13 above.  If Staff’s efforts to confer with Respondents are unsuccessful, Staff shall state in its filing made no later than March 17, 2017 of:  (a) the reasonable, good faith efforts made to confer with Respondents; and (b) Staff’s preferred hearing dates, consistent with the instructions set forth in Paragraph Nos. 11 through 13 above.    

3. The parties shall state their positions concerning the question of whether Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO should be consolidated, and their justifications for their positions, in the March 17, 2017 filing.   

4. This Decision shall be effective on its Mailed Date
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


CONOR F. FARLEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� Rules 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6005 and 6508.  


� 4 CCR 723-1201.  


� See Rule 1201(b)(II), 4 CCR 723-1201.  See also § 13-1-127(2.3(c)), C.R.S. (stating that “[a] person in whom management of a limited liability company is vested or reserved” “shall be presumed to have the authority to appear on behalf of the closely held entity upon providing evidence of the person’s holding the specified office or status[.]”).


� Loomis v. Seely, 677 P.2d 400, 402 (Colo. App. 1983) (“If a litigant, for whatever reason, presents his own case to the court, he is bound by the same rules of procedure and evidence as bind those who are admitted to practice law before the courts of this state.  A judge may not become a surrogate attorney for a pro se litigant.”) (citation omitted).  


� Loomis v. Seely, 677 P.2d 400, 402 (Colo. App. 1983) (“If a litigant, for whatever reason, presents his own case to the court, he is bound by the same rules of procedure and evidence as bind those who are admitted to practice law before the courts of this state.  A judge may not become a surrogate attorney for a pro se litigant.”) (citation omitted).  


� 4 CCR 723-1-1402. 
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